# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Lyondell Chemical Company		08/06/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Coatex SAS	
Street Address:	35 rue Ampere	
City:	Genay	
State/Country:	FRANCE	
Postal Code:	69730	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FRANCE	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2861665	ETHACRYL

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)336-8001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-336-8000

Email: ptodocket@arelaw.com
Correspondent Name: Holly Pekowsky, Esq.
Address Line 1: 90 Park Avenue

Address Line 2: AMSTER, ROTHSTEIN & EBENSTEIN LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10016

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 68219/89

## DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2:

TRADEMARK REEL: 003850 FRAME: 0791

900115839

Address Line 3: Address Line 4:		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Holly Pekowsky	
Signature:	/Holly Pekowsky/	
Date:	09/11/2008	
Total Attachments: 2 source=Trademark Assignment - ETHACRYL#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment - ETHACRYL#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003850 FRAME: 0792

#### CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, on and before May 30, 2008 (hereinafter referred to as the "Effective Date"), Lyondell Chemical Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, was located and doing business at 1221 McKinney, Suite 700, Houston, TX 77010 (the "Assignor") was the owner of the trademark ETHACRYL (U.S. Trademark Registration Number 2,861,665); and

WHEREAS, on the Effective Date, Assignor did assign the foregoing trademark and registration and related goodwill to COATEX SAS., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of France, currently located and doing business at 35 rue Ampere, 69730 Genay, France (the "Assignee"); and

WHEREAS, it is now desirable to confirm and memorialize the assignment in a form suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

## NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor confirms that on the Effective Date, it did assign, transfer, and deliver all of its right, title and interest in and to the ETHACRYL trademark (U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,861,665) together with the goodwill of the business of Assignor to which the mark and registration pertained, connected with the use of and symbolized thereby, and all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable in respect to the trademark, and all causes of action (either in law or in equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim and recover for past, present and future infringement and/or dilution of the same to Assignee.

Said Assignor hereby agrees, without further consideration, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request, to make this Assignment fully effective, including without limitation, prompt execution of all other documents necessary to effect the intent of this Assignment.

405665.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003850 FRAME: 0793 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Confirmatory

Trademark Assignment to be duly executed on the Ist day of August, 2008 by
the undersigned, the Assignor on the Effective Date recited above.

ASSIGNOR:

Lyondell Chemical Company

Date: 8-1-08

By: Venns Marck

Name: DIZNNIS M. KOZH

Title: AGC & CHIEF PATENT COUNSEL

ASSIGNEE: Coatex SAS.

Date: 8-6-08

By:

Name: Akaii 1

Title: Chaiseman & CEC

405665.1

**RECORDED: 09/11/2008** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003850 FRAME: 0794